

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 031214 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/19/2003 In control: FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 1/21/2004

Effective date:

Title: Resolution authorizing acceptance and funding for the City of Milwaukee's participation in a County

Judicial Oversight Grant. (Police Department)

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: CRIME PREVENTION, FEDERAL GRANTS

Attachments: 1. Fiscal Note.pdf, 2. Grant Budget.pdf, 3. Fiscal Review Analysis.pdf, 4. Budget Reply.PDF

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
12/19/2003	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
1/8/2004	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION AND ASSIGNED	Pass	5:0
1/14/2004	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
1/21/2004	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
9/9/2013	0	HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
9/24/2013	0	COMMON COUNCIL	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
9/24/2013	0	COMMON COUNCIL	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
9/24/2013	0	COMMON COUNCIL	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
11/5/2013	0	COMMON COUNCIL	SIGNED		
11/5/2013	0	COMMON COUNCIL	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
031214					

031214 ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing acceptance and funding for the City of Milwaukee's participation in a County Judicial Oversight Grant. (Police Department)

This resolution authorizes the Milwaukee Police Department to accept and fund a Judicial Oversight Grant from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs through the Milwaukee County's Judicial Oversight Demonstration Grant in the amount of \$97,958 with a grantor share of \$68,487 and a city share of \$29,471. The purpose of the project is to enhance programs and services for victims and perpetrators of domestic violence in Milwaukee County. This grant also funds one exempt Administrative Services Specialist position for twelve months. This position will serve as a liaison between the Milwaukee Police Department and the Judicial Oversight Initiative project.

Whereas, Although the Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault has helped the

File #: 031214, Version: 0

Milwaukee community make significant strides toward ending domestic violence, there remains a need to improve victim services and enhance offender accountability; and

Whereas, The U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs has awarded Milwaukee County a Judicial Oversight Demonstration Grant to pursue these improvements; and

Whereas, The Common Council authorized the City of Milwaukee's participation in the application for this grant in file 990246; and

Whereas, The Milwaukee Police Department would be a participating agency in the implementation of this program; and

Whereas, The operation of this program from January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 would cost \$97,958, of which \$68,487 (70%) would be provided by the grantor and \$29,471 (30%) would be provided by the city; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Police Department is authorized to accept the grant without further approval unless its terms change as indicated in Common Council File 030712; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2004 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, the following amounts for the project titled Judicial Oversight Grant:

Project/Grant Fund Org Program BY Subclass Account

- 1) GR0000400000 0150 9990 0001 0000 R999 000600
- 2)
- 3) <u>Project</u> <u>Amount</u>
- 4) Grantor Share \$68,487
- 5)
- 6)2. Create the necessary Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project/Grant levels; budget against these Project/Grant values the amounts required under the grant agreement;
- 7)3. Establish the necessary City share Project Values; and, be it
- 8)Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted for the Milwaukee Police Department which is authorized to:
- 9)1. Enter into an Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement with Milwaukee County; and
- 2. Expend from the amount budgeted for specified purposes as indicated in the project budget and incur costs consistent with the award date; and
- 3. Expend from the 2004 grant budget funds for specified items of equipment; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the 2004 Position Ordinance be amended as follows to reflect the change in footnote

File #: 031214, Version: 0

(A):

(A) Judicial Oversight Grant. Position authority to expire 12/31/04 unless the Judicial Oversight funding is extended.

Police Department BB:dta 12/11/03